
Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda.

Meeting PLANNING COMMITTEE

Time/Day/Date 6.30 pm on Tuesday, 4 June 2019

Location Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA
Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. MINUTES 

To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 3 - 8

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place. 9 - 12

5. TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) 
177 GREENHILL ROAD, COALVILLE 

Report of the Interim Planning and Development Team Manager 45 - 50

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


Index of Applications to be Considered

Item Application Number and Details Recommendation Page

A1 17/01802/OUTM: Residential development for up to 30 dwellings 
including open space, landscaping, and highways and drainage 
infrastructure (Outline - all matters other than part access reserved)

Land To The East Of Forest Road Coalville Leicestershire  

PERMIT subject 
to S106 
Agreement

13 - 28

A2 19/00017/FUL: Change of use of A1 (shops) use to an A5 (Hot food 
takeaway) use

119 Belvoir Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3PH

PERMIT 29 - 38

A3 19/00572/OUT: Erection of one dwelling (Outline - details of access 
and layout for approval)

189 Main Street Thringstone Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8NE

PERMIT 39 - 44



312

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on WEDNESDAY, 17 April 2019 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Ashman, R Adams, J G Coxon, D Harrison, G Jones, J Legrys, M Specht and 
J Hoult (Substitute for Councillor R Boam) 

In Attendance: Councillors T Eynon, R Johnson and T J Pendleton

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Mrs S Grant, Mr J Mattley, Mr A Mellor and Mrs M Meredith

61. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R Canny and V Richichi.

62. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

Councillor J Legrys declared that he had been lobbied without influence in respect of item 
A1, application number 18/00790/FUL.  He also declared that he was a member of the 
Co-operative party, although they were not the applicant in this case. 

63. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor G Jones and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 12 March 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

64. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

65.  A1
18/00790/FUL: PROPOSED ERECTION OF A CONVENIENCE STORE ALONG WITH 
ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR ACCESS, SERVICING YARD, OFF STREET PARKING 
AND LANDSCAPING

Oaktree Corner Ashburton Road Hugglescote Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2HE

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Mr S Palmer, parish councillor, addressed the meeting.  He stated that the Parish Council 
supported the proposals and felt that the convenience store would be a great asset to the 
community, however the concerns about the impact on the quality of life of nearby 
residents had been noted.  He added that the Co-operative had agreed that delivery 
drivers would turn off their reversing alarms and the lighting would be switched off when 
the store was closed.  He requested conditions relating to these two issues be applied to 
the application. 

3

Agenda Item 3.



313

Chairman’s initials

Mr B Mullin, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He stated that the proposals were 
compliant with the development plan and would provide a community facility.  He added 
that there would be no adverse impacts on heritage, neighbour amenity or highway safety 
and there were no objections from statutory consultees.

Councillor T Eynon, Ward Member, addressed the meeting.  She referred to her 
discussions with local residents and the general sense that the convenience store would 
be of great benefit to the local community, allowing many to increase their independence.  
She also felt the proposals were a good use of a brownfield site.  She acknowledged the 
concerns raised regarding highway safety, and commended the negotiations between the 
Parish Council, the County Council and the applicant who had worked hard to resolve the 
issues identified.  She drew members’ attention to the parking provision and highlighted 
the existing issues with parking around the school.  She suggested that the Co-operative 
could be instructed to work with the school to ensure the parking spaces at the store were 
used as efficiently as possible and kept free for customers.

In determining the application, members had regard to the concerns raised around 
parking provision, the benefits of the proposals to the local community and the conditions 
requested by the Parish Council, in particular the legal position in respect of the use of 
reversing alarms.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Legrys and seconded by 
Councillor G Jones.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Carried

It was therefore:

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

4



314

Chairman’s initials

66.  A2
19/00105/OUT: ERECTION OF THREE DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR 
ACCESSES AND OFF STREET PARKING (OUTLINE - MEANS OF ACCESS AND 
LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL)  
2 Newton Road Heather Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2RD

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Senior Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Mr A Large, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He referred to the extensive 
consultation which had been undertaken and stated that the scheme was attractive and 
sympathetic to the existing street scene.  

In determining the application, members had regard to advice regarding the approach 
taken when awaiting comments from statutory consultees.  The Chairman requested that 
the application be determined by the Planning Committee if there were strong objections 
from the archaeologist.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor R Ashman and seconded by 
Councillor J Hoult.

A recorded vote being required, the voting was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Michael Specht Abstain
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Carried

It was therefore:

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

5



315

Chairman’s initials

67.  A3
19/00104/OUT: ERECTION OF TWO DWELLINGS WITH ASSOCIATED VEHICULAR 
ACCESS AND OFF STREET PARKING (OUTLINE - MEANS OF ACCESS AND 
LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL)
2 Newton Road Heather Coalville Leicestershire LE67 2RD

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J G Coxon and seconded by 
Councillor R Ashman.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Carried

It was therefore:

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

68.  A4
18/01927/FULM: DEMOLITION OF EXISTING BARN AND ERECTION OF A GRAIN 
STORE, GENERAL PURPOSE BUILDING AND TWO CATTLE SHEDS AND 
FORMATION OF ACCESS TRACK

Elms Farm Stordon Lane Osgathorpe Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8US

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement

The Planning and Development Team Manager presented the report to members.

Mr A Large, the applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting.  He stated that he had worked 
closely with officers to site in a sympathetic manner to minimise impacts.  He asked 
members to follow the officer’s recommendation. 

In response to a question from Councillor G Jones, it was clarified that purpose of the 
Section 106 agreement was to ensure the development of the new farm and the 
conversion scheme on the existing farm happened in a timely manner to prevent there 
being two agricultural farms.

6



316

Chairman’s signature

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by 
Councillor R Ashman.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Motion to permit the application in accordance with the officer's recommendation 
(Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Robert Ashman For
Councillor Ron Adams For
Councillor John Coxon For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor Geraint Jones For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Michael Specht For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Carried

It was therefore:

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 7.29 pm

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

APPENDIX B 
 
 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
to Planning Committee 

 
4 June 2019 

 
 
 

PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT REPORT 
 

 
 

9

Agenda Item 4.



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE FRONT SHEET 
 
 
1. Background Papers 
 
For the purposes of Section 100(d) of the Local Government ( Access to information Act) 
1985 all consultation replies listed in this report along with the application documents and 
any accompanying letters or reports submitted by the applicant, constitute Background 
Papers which are available for inspection, unless such documents contain Exempt 
Information as defined in the act. 
 
2. Late Information: Updates 
 
Any information relevant to the determination of any application presented for determination 
in this Report, which is not available at the time of printing, will be reported in summarised 
form on the 'UPDATE SHEET' which will be distributed at the meeting.  Any documents 
distributed at the meeting will be made available for inspection.  Where there are any 
changes to draft conditions or a s106 TCPA 1990 obligation proposed in the update sheet 
these will be deemed to be incorporated in the proposed recommendation. 
 
3. Expiry of Representation Periods 
 
In cases where recommendations are headed "Subject to no contrary representations being 
received by ..... [date]" decision notices will not be issued where representations are 
received within the specified time period which, in the opinion of the Head of Planning and 
Infrastructure are material planning considerations and relate to matters not previously 
raised. 
 
4. Reasons for G
[...]
ment is carried, the motion as amended takes the place of the original motion. 
This becomes the substantive motion to which any further amendments are moved. 
 
After an amendment has been carried, the Chairman will read out the amended motion 
before accepting any further amendment, or if there are none, put it to the vote. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

11



 

8 Delegation of wording of Conditions 
 
A Draft of the proposed conditions, and the reasons for the conditions, are included in the 
report.  The final wording of the conditions, or any new or amended conditions, is delegated 
to the Head of Planning and Infrastructure. 
 
9. Decisions on Items of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure  
 
The Chairman will call each item in the report.  No vote will be taken at that stage unless a 
proposition is put to alter or amend the printed recommendation.  Where a proposition is put 
and a vote taken the item will be decided in accordance with that vote.  In the case of a tie 
where no casting vote is exercised the item will be regarded as undetermined. 
 

12



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 June 2019  
Planning and Development Report 

 
Residential development for up to 30 dwellings including open 
space, landscaping, and highways and drainage infrastructure 
(Outline - all matters other than part access reserved) 

 Report Item No  
A1  

 
Land To The East Of Forest Road  Coalville Leicestershire    Application Reference  

17/01802/OUTM  
 

Grid Reference (E) 442799 
Grid Reference (N) 313254 
 
Applicant: 
Davidsons Developments 
 
Case Officer: 
James Knightley 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement 
 

Date Registered:  
4 December 2017 

Consultation Expiry: 
1 February 2018 

8 Week Date: 
5 March 2018 

Extension of Time: 
21 December 2018 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majes
[...]
imension, the proposals have the potential to perform well in 
terms of need to travel and the movement towards a low carbon economy, given their location 
within Limits to Development and adjacent to the existing built up area. Subject to mitigation, the 
scheme would also have limited impacts on existing features of the natural and historic 
environment.  
 
It is considered that the proposals are acceptable and approval is recommended. 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION- PERMIT, subject to Section 106 Obligations, and subject to the 
following condition(s):  
 
1 Time limits (and including in respect of the requirements of the District Council's 

Priorities for Developer Financial Contributions for infrastructure provision relating to 
Major Residential Development Proposals in and around Coalville policy) 

 
2 Submission / approval of reserved matters  
 
3 Approved plans  
 
4 Housing mix 
 
5 Drainage (including foul and surface water, long-term maintenance of SUDs and 

management of surface water during construction) 
 
6 Tree protection (in relation to those trees affected by the proposed site access) 
 
7 Ecology 
 
8 Archaeology  
 
9 Noise mitigation to proposed dwellings 
 
10 Contaminated land 
 
11 Construction environmental and traffic management plan(s) 
 
12 Highways (including provision of the site access, and limitation on total number of 

dwellings pending completion of the Forest Road - Grange Road link) 
 
 
 
 

28



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 June 2019  
Planning and Development Report 

Change of use of A1 (shops) use to an A5 (Hot food takeaway) 
use 

 Report Item No  
A2  

 
119 Belvoir Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3PH   Application Reference  

19/00017/FUL  
 

Grid Reference (E) 442422 
Grid Reference (N) 313922 
 
Applicant: 
Mr Mizan Uddin 
 
Case Officer: 
Anna Edwards 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
11 January 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
1 May 2019 

8 Week Date: 
8 March 2019 

Extens
[...]
 and 
commercial as well as hot food takeaways.  
 
Internally, the layout of the existing shop would be altered to accommodate the proposed use. 
 
Externally, the application proposes the installation of extraction equipment.  This would include 
a flue from the kitchen at the eastern/ rear elevation of the building.  
 
The application has been accompanied by a product specification document for the extraction 
unit.   
 
Throughout the course of the application, amended and additional details have been requested 
by the case officer. These have been subject to full re-consultations.  
 
No recent relevant planning history found in relation to this site. 
 
 
2.  Publicity 
 
15 neighbours notified. 
Site Notice displayed 25 January 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

31



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 June 2019  
Planning and Development Report 

3. Summary of Consultations and Representations Received 
 
Ward Councillor John Geary called the application in for planning committee consideration.  
The following concerns were raised in the call in request:- 
  
- Concerns with regard to adverse impacts on residential amenity as a result of smells and 

general disturbance of people coming and going late in the evening 
- Highway safety concerns with regard to the lack of parking provision. 
  
Further concerns raised by Cllr Geary during the course of the application include ensuring 
adequate noise insulation and fire separation. 
 
Leicestershire County Council Highway Authority - raised no objections subject to 
conditions to ensure that adequate off street parking provision is made. 
 
NWLDC Environmental Protection raised no objections subject to conditions to ensure that a 
noise insulation scheme is submitted and agreed and that the cleaning and maintenance of the 
extraction system is adhered to. 
 
Third Party Representations 
Letters of objection have been received from 6 individuals, raising the following concerns:- 
 
Principle 
-There ar
[...]

unable to control/restrict customers in this regard and as such behaviors of the end user. There 
is no evidence to substantiate these claims and therefore this issue cannot be taken into 
consideration in the determination of the application.  
  
Concerns have been raised that the proposal would result in increased litter. Whilst the plans do 
not include commercial waste provision or a litterbin it is considered that there would be 
adequate space on the site to accommodate such provisions, therefore a condition would be 
imposed to secure the provision and maintenance of both. The imposition of this condition 
would ensure such concerns are addressed.  
 
It has also been expressed that the proposed use would attract vermin and flies. This is not 
material planning consideration. Appropriate refuse facilities would be required to serve the 
premises, but increased levels of vermin would be subject to control by NWLDC Environmental 
Health. 
 
On balance, although the proposal could result in some additional impacts in terms of residential 
amenity, given that the site is situated within the defined Town Centre, against this backdrop 
and subject to relevant conditions, any impacts over and above those existing are not 
considered to result in a material level of harm that would warrant refusal of the application on 
these grounds. No objections are raised by NWL Environmental Protection. 
 
There are no other materially harmful impacts identified in this regard that would result in the 
scheme being unacceptable on such grounds. Therefore, the proposed development is 
considered to be in accordance with Policy D2 of the adopted Local Plan and the Council's 
Good Design SPD. 
 
Highway Considerations 
Numerous objections have been raised within the letters of objection on highways safety 
grounds and on the basis of inadequate parking provision. 
 
The subject site benefits from an area of hard standing/ parking provision within the curtilage of 
the application
[...]
akeaway uses within the Town Centre of Coalville are acceptable. In the 
case of this application. The proposal is not considered to have any significant detrimental 
design, residential amenity or highway related impacts. There are no other relevant material 
planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be granted.  The proposal 
is considered to comply with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan and the advice 
within the NPPF.  Accordingly the application is recommended for planning permission, subject 
to the imposition of planning conditions. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT subject to the following conditions:-  
  
1.         Time limit 
  
2.         Approved plans  
  
3.         Hours of operation 
  
4.         Noise condition - noise insulation  
 
5.         Maintenance of extraction system 
  
6.         Provision of a scheme providing commercial waste and a litterbin  
  
7.         Parking provision - 3 spaces to be laid out and maintained. 
 
 
 

38



PLANNING APPLICATIONS- SECTION A  

Planning Committee 4 June 2019  
Planning and Development Report 

Erection of one dwelling (Outline - details of access and 
layout for approval) 

 Report Item No  
A3  

 
189 Main Street Thringstone Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8NE  Application Reference  

19/00572/OUT  
 

Grid Reference (E) 442469 
Grid Reference (N) 317881 
 
Applicant: 
Executors of Mr Donlald Deceased 
 
Case Officer: 
Chris English 
 
Recommendation: 
PERMIT  
 

Date Registered:  
21 March 2019 

Consultation Expiry: 
28 May 2019 

8 Week Date: 
16 May 2019 

Extension of Time: 
None Agreed 

 
Site Location - Plan for indicative purposes only   

 
     

Reproduced from Ordnance Survey material with the permission of Ordnance Survey on behalf of the controller of Her Majesty’s Stationery Office 
copyright.  Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings.  Licence LA 100019329) 

 
 

39

Agenda Item A3


[...]
ance, the proposal is therefore considered to be acceptable in relation to Policies IF4 and 
IF7 of the adopted Local Plan as well as the Leicestershire Highway Design Guide.  
 
Conclusion 
The principle of the development is acceptable.  The proposal is not considered to have any 
significant detrimental design, residential amenity or highway impacts.  There are no other 
relevant material planning considerations that indicate planning permission should not be 
granted.  The proposal is deemed to comply with the relevant policies in the adopted Local Plan, 
the advice in the NPPF and the Council's Good Design SPD.  It is therefore recommended that 
the application be permitted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION - PERMIT, subject to the following conditions; 
 
 
1 Reserved Matters application 
 
2 Details of scale, appearance and landscaping to be agreed 
 
3 Approved plans 
 
4 Finished floor and ground levels 
 
5 Off-street parking 
 
6 Visibility splays 
 
7 Pedestrian visibility 
 
8 Access arrangements 
 
9 Construction hours 
 

44



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

PLANNING COMMITTEE – TUESDAY, 4 JUNE 2019

Title of report TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION 
ORDER (TPO) 177 GREENHILL ROAD, COALVILLE

Contacts

Councillor Robert Ashman
01530 273762
robert.ashman@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Interim Planning and Development Team Manager
01530 454673  
james.mattley@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Tree Officer
01530 454683
julian.simpson@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report To consider an objection raised by a neighbouring resident

Council priorities Homes and Communities

Implications:

Financial/Staff None

Health and Safety None

Risk Management None

Equalities Impact Screening
Equality Impact Assessment already undertaken, issues identified 
actioned.

Human Rights

Under the Human Rights Act, Article 8, there is a right to respect 
people’s private and family life, their home and correspondence. 
The making of a Tree Preservation Order potentially im
[...]

3.0       OBJECTIONS AND OFFICER COMMENTS

Summary of Representations Received 

3.1 A neighbouring resident has objected to the TPO because the tree overhangs their garden 
and obstructs daylight. They are concerned that it might fall and that it is not native to the 
UK. Furthermore they get no enjoyment from the tree and they have water pipes in their 
garden which are of concern.

3.2 The tree has been inspected by the Council’s Tree Officer and it was in good condition 
and stable, with no evidence of structural defects. It adds diversity to the urban forest, 
increasing its ecological resilience. 

Sequoias are proven to be more stable in gales than most other trees. Although it is an 
evergreen conifer, due to its columnar shape and form it does not generally cast dense 
shade. It does have the potential to reach a height of 30m. or more but the crown of this 

46



species does thin with age and so daylight will show through the canopy and its slightly 
drooping, lower branches can be raised with careful pruning. 

Tree roots will not damage sound water pipes and roots cannot enter pipes unless they 
are defective.

The tree could become a long-term feature and land mark tree within the local area.

3.3 It is therefore considered that the proposed Tree Preservation Order, as per the map at 
appendix 1 of this report meets the legal requirement for making a TPO, and that the 
reasoning that was set out in the objection to the TPO does not indicate that the TPO 
should not be confirmed. It is, accordingly, recommended that the TPO be confirmed with 
immediate effect.

47



This page is intentionally left blank



49



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Planning Applications and Other Matters
	A1 17/01802/OUTM: Residential development for up to 30 dwellings including open space, landscaping, and highways and drainage infrastructure (Outline - all matters other than part access reserved)
	A2 19/00017/FUL: Change of use of A1 (shops) use to an A5 (Hot food takeaway) use
	A3 19/00572/OUT: Erection of one dwelling (Outline - details of access and layout for approval)
	5. To Consider the making of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 177 Greenhill Road, Coalville
	Enc. 1 for To Consider the making of a Tree Preservation Order (TPO) 177 Greenhill Road, Coalville






Minutes of the meeting


1

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the PLANNING Committee held in the Council Chamber, Council 
Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 4 June 2019 

Present:  Councillor N Smith (Chairman)

Councillors R Boam, A J Bridgen, R Canny, J Clarke, D Everitt, J Hoult, D Harrison, J Legrys and 
R Johnson (Substitute for Councillor D E J Tebbutt) 

In Attendance: Councillors J Geary D E J Tebbutt

Officers:  Mr C Elston, Miss S Odedra, Mr J Mattley, Mrs M Meredith and Mr J Knightley

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Tebbutt and M B Wyatt.

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillor J Legrys declared that he had been lobbied without influence in respect of 
items A1, A2 and A3, application numbers 17/01802/OUTM, 19/00017/FUL and 
19/00572/OUT.  He also declared a non-pecuniary interest in item A2, application number 
19/00017/FUL as he lived close to the site.

3. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor N Smith and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 17 April 2019 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

4. PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER MATTERS

Consideration was given to the report of the Head of Planning and Infrastructure, as 
amended by the update sheet circulated at the meeting.

5.  A1
17/01802/OUTM: RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT FOR UP TO 30 DWELLINGS 
INCLUDING OPEN SPACE, LANDSCAPING, AND HIGHWAYS AND DRAINAGE 
INFRASTRUCTURE (OUTLINE - ALL MATTERS OTHER THAN PART ACCESS 
RESERVED)
Land To The East Of Forest Road Coalville Leicestershire  

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT subject to S106 Agreement

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Ms M Stacey, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting, highlighting the benefits of the 
scheme and the lack of objections to the proposals.



2

Chairman’s initials

Councillor R Johnson, ward member, addressed the meeting, expressing concerns 
regarding the timing of the application, the viability assessment and the play area 
provision.

In determining the application, members had regard to the obligations around provision of 
play areas, the affordable housing allocation and the housing mix.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by 
Councillor R Boam.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote. A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Permit as per officer's recommendation (Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor Alexander Bridgen For
Councillor Rachel Canny For
Councillor John Clarke For
Councillor David Everitt For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Russell Johnson Conflict Of Interests
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

6.  A2
19/00017/FUL: CHANGE OF USE OF A1 (SHOPS) USE TO AN A5 (HOT FOOD 
TAKEAWAY) USE
119 Belvoir Road Coalville Leicestershire LE67 3PH

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Principal Planning Officer presented the report to members.  

Mr K Davis, objector, addressed the meeting expressing concerns regarding noise 
nuisance, parking concerns, the clustering of takeaways in a residential area, the opening 
hours and fire safety of the bedroom above the kitchen area. 

Mr A Statham, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting, highlighting the lack of objection 
from statutory consultees.

Councillor J Geary, ward member, addressed the meeting.  He expressed concerns 
regarding the adequacy of the noise insulation and fire risk insulation, and the checks that 
would be made following completion of the works. He noted that the extractor unit had 
already been fitted and had been cemented to the wall which would cause vibration in the 
wall.  He also expressed concerns regarding parking provision and the impact on highway 
safety.  He requested that members defer the application so that assurances could be 
provided to members regarding the safety of the proposals.

The Head of Planning and Infrastructure advised members that the requirements relating 
to noise and fire insulation would be subject to Buildings Regulations approval and the 



3

Chairman’s initials

applicant would be required to have a risk assessment completed and consult with the fire 
authority.

In determining the application, members had regard to the comments made by the 
objector, the ward member, council’s officers, the quality of the drawings submitted by the 
applicant and the concerns raised regarding noise nuisance and fire safety.

It was moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by Councillor J Legrys that the 
application be deferred to enable members to visit the site and to seek comments from the 
fire authority.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:

Defer the application (Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor Alexander Bridgen For
Councillor Rachel Canny For
Councillor John Clarke For
Councillor David Everitt For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Russell Johnson For
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be deferred to enable members to visit the site and to seek comments 
from the fire authority.

7.  A3
19/00572/OUT: ERECTION OF ONE DWELLING (OUTLINE - DETAILS OF ACCESS 
AND LAYOUT FOR APPROVAL)
189 Main Street Thringstone Coalville Leicestershire LE67 8NE

Officer’s Recommendation: PERMIT

The Planning Officer presented the report to members.

Mr A Large, applicant’s agent, addressed the meeting, referring to the lack of objections 
from statutory consultees.

Councillor D Everitt, ward member, addressed the meeting.  He welcomed the proposals 
and sought assurances that the application would be brought before the committee should 
any changes be made to the outline permission.

The Head of Planning and Infrastructure advised that if the reserved matters application 
proposed a two storey dwelling, it would be reported back to Planning Committee.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor J Hoult and seconded by 
Councillor J Legrys.

The Chairman then put the motion to the vote.  A recorded vote being required, the voting 
was as follows:
  



4

Chairman’s signature

Officer's recommendation (Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor Alexander Bridgen For
Councillor Rachel Canny For
Councillor John Clarke For
Councillor David Everitt Conflict Of Interests
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Councillor Dan Harrison For
Councillor John Legrys For
Councillor Russell Johnson For
Carried

RESOLVED THAT:

The application be permitted in accordance with the recommendation of the Head of 
Planning and Infrastructure.

8. TO CONSIDER THE MAKING OF A TREE PRESERVATION ORDER (TPO) 177 
GREENHILL ROAD, COALVILLE

The Head of Planning and Infrastructure presented the report to members.

In reaching a decision, members had regard to the potential size of the tree and the 
appropriateness of its location.

The officer’s recommendation was moved by Councillor N Smith and seconded by 
Councillor J Hoult.

A recorded vote being required, the voting was as follows:
 
Officer's recommendation (Motion)
Councillor Nigel Smith For
Councillor Russell Boam For
Councillor Alexander Bridgen For
Councillor Rachel Canny Against
Councillor John Clarke Against
Councillor David Everitt For
Councillor Jim Hoult For
Councillor Dan Harrison Against
Councillor John Legrys Against
Councillor Russell Johnson Against
Drawn

As the voting was tied, the Chairman exercised his casting vote and the motion was 
declared CARRIED.

RESOLVED THAT:

The tree preservation order be confirmed.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 8.01 pm


